initial population of 150, a number of generations 300, a stochastic uniform

selection, reproduction with 12 elite individuals, and Gaussian mutation with

shrinking and scattered crossover. The chromosome has a structure which consists

of four parameters encoded as real numbers: c0, c1, c2, c3. The goal of the

simulation was to make a mean squared error as small as possible for a chosen

input, i.e., to obtain the best model of the unknown system in the sense of mean

squared error. So, relation (17) was used as the fitness function for the genetic

algorithm. The experiment time was 300 seconds.

6 Case Study – Sensitivity Analysis

Applying the previously described procedure, the following parameters values are

obtained: c0=1.14095, c1=-2.08069, c2=1.29674, and c3=-0.2287. To perform

sensitivity analysis of the obtained imperfect systems model, the first parameter c0

was changed in the limits ±10%, ±5% and ±1% from the optimal value obtained

by genetic algorithm, while the other parameters kept their values. For each

change of parameter c0, the output in steady state was measured. Based on the

equations given in Section 2, the sensitivity value related to parameter c0 was

calculated.

Table I

c1=-2.08069, c2=1.29674, c3=-0.2287

Tolerance c0 Δy(∞)
0cu

+10% 1.255045 -0.004118 0.036094

+5% 1.197997 -0.002041 0.035777

+1% 1.152359 -0.000412 0.036112

-1% 1.129541 0.000413 0.036199

-5% 1.083903 0.002085 0.036549

-10% 1.026855 0.004216 0.036951

Table II

c0=1.14095, c2=1.29674, c3=-0.2287

Tolerance c1 Δy(∞)
1cu

+10% -1.872621 0.007451 0.035814

+5% -1.976655 0.003382 0.032517

+1% -2.059883 0.002142 0.020512

-1% -2.059884 0.002137 0.020464

-5% -2.184721 -0.003363 0.032327

-10% -2.288759 -0.006888 0.033104

Acta Polytechnica Hungarica Vol. 8, No. 6, 2011

 – 89 –

Table III

c0=1.14095, c1=-2.08069, c3=-0.2287

Tolerance c2 Δy(∞)
2cu

+10% 1.426414 -0.003801 0.029312

+5% 1.361577 -0.001772 0.027331

+1% 1.309707 -0.000221 0.017099

-1% 1.283773 0.000202 0.015601

-5% 1.231903 0.001705 0.026309

-10% 1.167066 0.003678 0.028366

Table IV

c0=1.14095, c1=-2.08069, c2=1.29674

Tolerance c3 Δy(∞)
3cu

+10% -0.205831 0.000315 0.027585

+5% -0.217261 0.000285 0.024962

+1% -0.226413 0.000026 0.011368

-1% -0.230987 0.000031 0.013229

-5% -0.240135 0.000263 0.023025

-10% -0.251572 0.000683 0.029864

The results are given in Table I, where Δy(∞) represents a deviation of the

response in steady state and
0cu  represents system sensitivity in steady state

related to parameter c0. We repeat this procedure for the other parameters c1, c2

and c3 and the results are given in Tables II, III and IV respectively. The results

demonstrated that the imperfect systems model is most sensitive to parameter c0,

and least sensitive to parameter c3 (see Fig. 4). This result can be used in reality,

when it is necessary to parametrically adjust the desired output value. In our case

it is the best to use adjustable parameter c0, because the output is the most

[…]

c0 and c1, and so on. This also means that the model is most sensitive to parameter

b0, and the least sensitive to parameter b3 with the highest index.

The results obtained by the developed method for sensitivity analysis using the

almost orthogonal filter have been compared with those obtained by the nominal

range sensitivity method [31], a known method for sensitivity analysis. Nominal

range sensitivity analysis evaluates the effect on model outputs exerted by

individual inputs, varying only one of the model inputs across its entire range of

plausible values, while holding all other inputs at their nominal or base-case

values.

D. Antić et al. Sensitivity Analysis of Imperfect Systems Using Almost Orthogonal Filters

 – 90 –

Figure 4

Graphic dependence  
ic iu f c

The results are given in Table V and Fig. 5. We can see that the results are similar

to those shown in Fig. 4, with dependencies moved to the lower sensitivity values.

The drawback of this method is that it does not include the effect of interactions or

correlated inputs. The method is also time-consuming and demands a nominal

range for each input.

Table V

Tolerance
0cu

1cu
2cu

3cu

+10% 0.033678 0.032718 0.028477 0.026577

+5% 0.031261 0.030171 0.026964 0.022911

+1% 0.030147 0.027221 0.014335 0.011377

-1% 0.028883 0.026508 0.013844 0.012561

-5% 0.031455 0.030054 0.026022 0.024163

-10% 0.032149 0.030115 0.028401 0.027476

Acta Polytechnica Hungarica Vol. 8, No. 6, 2011

 – 91 –

Figure 5

Graphic dependence  
ic iu f c

Conclusions

In this paper, the concept of the almost orthogonal polynomials is applied in the

sensitivity analysis of imperfect systems. First, we designed almost orthogonal

filters as generators of almost orthogonal functions. These filters can be used for

the modeling, identification, simulation, and analysis of different dynamical

systems as well as for the designing of adaptive systems. In this paper, an almost

orthogonal filter has been used to obtain a model of an imperfect system, where

the models parameters have been determined using genetic algorithm. The